Dakota Neel
W Environmental Coordinator

March 31, 2017

Oil Conservation Division
District 2 — Artesia

811 8. First St.

Artesia, NM 88210

Re: White Star Federal Tank Battery
Sec. 29, T17S-R29E
Eddy County, NM

Mr. Mike Bratcher,

COG Operating LLC would like to submit for your consideration the enclosed work plan
for the above captioned well. The plan is in response to the C-141 Initial report dated
September 21, 2016.

Background

This release was caused by a corroded connection between the tank and sight glass.
Upon discovery, the corroded connection was repaired and a vac truck was dispatched
to recover standing fluid. The release remained within the unlined facility.

Groundwater

Based on the information obtained through the use of the Chevron-Texaco Maps, the
release area would be classified at a site ranking of Zero with depth to groundwater at
greater than 150",

Soil Assessment and Analytical Results

The sample points for the release are labeled as T1 and AH1 on the attached Site
Diagram. According to the analytical results obtained, T1 and AH1 had elevated
concentrations of chloride to a depth of 2’ with delineation showing a decrease in
concentration. Copies of the analytical results along with a site diagram and sample
summary table are attached for your consideration.

CORPORATE ADDRESS LOCAL ADDRESS
One Concho Center | 600 West Illinois Avenue | Midland, Texas 79701 Concho East | 2407 Pecos Avenue| Artesia, New Mexico 88210
PHONE 932.683.7443 | FAX 432.683.7441 PHONE 575.746.2010 | FAX 575.746.2096
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White Star Federal Tank Battery
Site Ranking: Zero
Depth to GW per SEO: >100
10 272
12 64
Work Plan

COG Operating LLC proposes the following excavations for remediation of the release
area:

T1 & AH1- Excavate to a depth of approximately 1’-2’ due to the close proximity of the
release to equipment and safety concerns.

If there are no objections or further stipulations, COG Operating LLC would like to
begin the remediation process based on approval of this work plan. Please feel free to
contact me with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Nutt 2

Dakota Neel,
Environmental Coordinator

Enclosure(s): Site Diagram
Sample Summary Table
Analytical Results
C-141 Initial (Copy)
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1625 M. Freach r, Hobhs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

i Energy Minerals and Naturn! Resources Revised August 8, 2011
Dttt ™ el Submit 1 Copy to appropriate Disteict Office i

H H wvict ul 0 e ice
1600 Rio Brazos Road, Aztee, NM 87410 Qil Conservation Division Recordancawith 19,15.39 NMAC,
Disrict [V 1220 South St. Franecis Dr.
1220 S. St Francis Dr, Saota Fe, NM 87505 Santa .FE, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPER._!_’Q'OR Bd nitisl rt Final Report

Name of Company: COG Operating LLC Contact: Robert McNeill

Address: 600 West llfinais Avenue, Midland TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077

Facility Name: White Star Federal Tank Battery Facility Type: Battery
[ Surfece Owner: Federal [ Mineral Owner: Federal [ API No. 30015-29986

—= 'l e LOCAT[OH_ OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township [ Range | Feet from the | Nonh/South Line | Fect from the | East'West Line County
H 29 178 E 2150 North 330 East Eddy
32.8068848,-104.089447
NATURE OF ML&ASE
Type of Release: Oil & Produced Water Volume of Release: Volume Recovered:
Sa) 5 bbls gil; | bbls pw 4 bibls oil: 0.5 bbls pw
Source of Relense: Sight Glass Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date snd Hour of Discovery:
9/14/2016 unknown 9/14/2016 8:00 am.
Was Immedinte Notice Given? IFYES, To Whom?
O Yes O No X Not Required
By Whom? Daic and Hour:
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impaciing the Watercourse,
O Yes No

1o Watercourse wos Impocted, Describe Fully,*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken,®
This relcase was caused by o corroded connection between the tank and sight glass. The corroded connection was replaced,

Describie Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
This release remained on lacation within the bermed area. Vocuum trucks were immediately dispatched to recover all sinnding fluld. The contaminaied
gravel bas been removed and reploced with fresh gravel, Concho will have the spill site sampled to detineate any possible coalnmination from the release
and we will present b remediation work plan to the NMOCD for approval prior 1o any slgnificant remcdiotion work.

1 hereby cenify that the information given abave is truc and compleie to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant 10 NMOCBD rules and
regulations all aperatoss are required 10 report and/or file centain release notifications and perform corertive actions for relenses which may endanger
public heclth or the environment. The accepiance ol's C-141 repert by the NMOCD marked as "Final Repon” does not relieve the operator of lobility
should their operations have feiled to adequately investignte and remediste contamination that posc a threat 1o ground water, surfoce water, human health
or the environment. In sddition, NMOCD e¢eeptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any ather

federnl, state, or local Jaws and/or regulstions.
1 RV. N DIV

Printed Name: Dakota Neel

Approved by Envirenmental Specialist:

Title: Enviroamental Coordinator _Approval Date: Expiration Date:

) -
E-mail Address: dneeld@ concho.com Conditions of Approval: Attsched [
Date: September 21, 2016 Phone: §75-748-6933

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




CARDINAL
Laboratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E, MARLAND * HOBES, NM 85240

January 31, 2017

DAKQOTA NEEL

COG OPERATING

P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: WHITE STAR FEDERAL TANK BATTERY

Endosed are the results of analyses for samples received by tha laboratory on 01/25/17 12:15.

Cardinal Laboratories Is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8, Accraditation
applles to drinking water, non-potable water and salid and chemical materials. Al accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (‘) Fora cnmplete list of accredited analytes and matricas visit the TCEQ wehsite at

Cardinal Laboratories is acereditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Aclds (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

d&a/ﬁ-@

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

I P1 of5 I




CARDINAL

I_aborato r'es PHONE (575) 353-2326 * 101 B, MARLAND * HOBES, NM 83240
Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 01/25/2017 Sampling Data: 01/23/2017
Reported; 0173172017 Sampling Type: Salt
Project Name: WHITE STAR FEDERAL TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Angela Cabrera
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: T1 - 1' (H7001284-01)
Chiotide, SMA500CI-B mglig Analyzed 8y; AC
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1150 16.0 01/28/2017 ND 432 108 400 .77
Sample ID: T1 - 2' (H700184-02)
Chioride, SM4500C-B mp/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resut Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  Trus Value QC RPD Quabhfier
Chioride 400 16.0 01/28/2017 ND 432 108 400 an
Sample ID; T1 - 3' (H700184-03)
Chioride, SM45000-8 mo/fkg Analyzed By; AC
Anaiyte Result Reporting Limit Aralyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Quatiftar
Chioride 240 16.0 01/28/2017 ND 432 108 440 k)
Sample ID: T1 - 4' (H700184-04)
Chioride, SM4500C-8 mg/ky Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Regorting Limit Analyzed Method Blznk % Recovery True Value GC RPD Quakifier
Chloride 352 16.0 01/28/2017 ND 432 108 400 77
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
MEME NOTE ity s Desage e-mu-.nm-ﬂ--—n-nmmmu—-m-uu-—-umuuu-m M doss, Rty e Ar aighjien ol
W WA DKES wASke Pl b dmvenl woved wiam muty b urney aed reciest By Cotned wRher Wy (OB} @ Mhey omgiews M P il servies, e oset ol Comadl b baie fr ol @ Crempesd damga,
inchcing, ofmA baBW, PO PERTUW, bt O we & B p-mnm-_n__-_mqud-m-n-_inm-—nmﬂm-mm
e of th mhery o wharvars. Aamy ree andy They rogert sall Al ni of Cordinal Laismmmis.

Celey D, Ksene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (S75) 3932326 ® 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. Q. BOX 1630
ARTESTA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 01/25/2017 Sampling Date: 01/23/2017
Reported: 01/31/2017 Sampling Type: Sall
Project Name: WHITE STAR FEDERAL TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Profect Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Angela Cabrera
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sampie ID: T1 - 5' (H700184-0S5)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kp Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuk  Reporting Limit Analyred Method Blank % Recovery  True Value QC AP Qualifier
Chloride 400 16.0 01/28/2017 ND 432 108 400 77
Sample ID: T1 - 7' (H700184-06)
Chiaride, SMAS00CI-8 ma/ka Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting LimX Artyzed Method Blank a5 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 0172812017 ND 432 108 400 in
Sample ID: T1 - 8' (H700184-07)
Chloride, SM4300C-8 mg/ kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Hesut  Reposting Limit Analyzed Method Blank a5 % Recovery  True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride 256 16.0 01/28/2017 ND 432 108 400 377
Sample ID: T1 - 10' (H700184-08)
Chloride, SM4S000-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Racult Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery Trua Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 272 16.0 01/28/2017 ND 432 108 400 n
Sample ID: T1 - 12' (H700184-09)
Chlaride, SM4500C1-8 mo/ug Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Vake QC APD Qualifier
Chlorida 64.0 16.0 01728/2017 ND 432 108 400 .77
Cardinal Laboratories *aAccredited Analyte
PEME MOTE  LUuniny wef Damdpis. mn—n-mmmnnm_mm-m-mu-u—-n—-mthn— M cesw, Schateg T By gt Bl
nn—n—-ﬂh-u“nu-—nmumn“mmmmnmdﬂ-ﬂ—lm Ia sa pwre ud Conival e e for incidl v coraapaved  Saeg,
un-;_u_--—-—‘huuu--nmmn_-mmn-_—.n--m-nmdu“muuw#u_
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Celey D. Ksene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting fimit

RFD Relative Percent Difference

- Samples not received at proper temperature of 5°C or below,

are Insuificient time to reach tsmperature,

- Chiloride by SMAS00CHE does not require samples be received at or below 5°C
Samples reparted on an as received basls (wet) unless otherwisz noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLASE NOTE:  Usklily aai Damsges m“mmum-nmmmunm-muhm-u-—.-n.u-nm Al cune, Woheing hess b hegigees W
w“uﬂ-—ﬂ-—--_r--nhmnmnbﬂﬂ-mmmﬂmdl—#m e svew Sul Condead e Wby B bodend v Sl T,
Srinhey, sEhma MANER, BAMAE METEG, bl o wm o Bm of oy el by chem, m_.mmult_hhmdumm.mmlmm

tieim W binell upmn. aryy of v Shovy SN FUEYE & FRAPREL ahiy

B o~ T P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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383-2326 FAX (675) 393-2476

Operating LLC

Zip 88210

Name: Whits Star Federal Tank Battary
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-1316 ® 101 E, MARLAND * HOBES, NM 88240

December 01, 2016

AARON LIEB

COG OPERATING

P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: WHITE STAR FEDERAL TANK BATTERY

Endosed are the results of analysas for samples received by the labaratory on 11/30/16 11:34,

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate numbsr T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, nan-potable water and solid and chemical materfals. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

Cardinal Laboratories Is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment: for:

Methad EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Adds (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes {TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and ks made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concemning this report, please feel fres to contact me.

Sincerely,

CZZy DN Ao

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

L__Page 10f8




CARDINAL
l_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 83240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
AARON LIEB
P, O, BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, BB210
Fax To: NONE
Received; 11/30/2016 Sampling Date; 11/16/2016
Reportad: 12/D1/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WHITE STAR FEDERAL TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Profect Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Angela Cabrara
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sampie ID; AH 1 @ SURFACE (H602672-01)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anzlyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery Trse Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzena* <0.050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND 210 105 2.00 1Bl
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 1173072016 ND 216 108 2,00 L7l
Ethylbenzene® <(0.050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND 212 106 200 1.69
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 11/30/2016 ND 6.35 106 6.00 1.68
Total BTEX <0300 0.300 1173072016 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromoftuorobenzene (PIL % 73.6-140
Chiorida, SM4500CH-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Ansiyte Resot  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank  BS % Recovery  Trua Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 608 16.0 12/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH BOLSM ma/kp Analyzed 8y: MS
Analyte Resul Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/30/2016 ND 1950 95.1 200 6.67
DRD »>C10-C28 360 10.0 11/30/2016 ND 198 93,2 200 11.3 QM-07
Surrogate: 1-Chicroociane 804 % 35147
Surrogaie: 1-Chlorooctadecane 1% 28-174
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
REAE NOTE  Leedey oof Commpm. mmum-ﬂ-—mwnmmn——n—n.nun_un-——nmnm A ceem, Whaing wes b amigees e
mﬁ_mﬂhuuﬁmhmdmhhﬂm“m.nﬁwiu#m hmm“m-mﬁw'-ﬂdm
“m-u-m—-t-_-.h-r-.-wdmmum--nq_--_nmuutunuumuu-n-mnmm—um-ﬂ
oy o T - e iy - (1"} Cordral Laburmmiog.
M_Z,Z‘_\.J{:._..___

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|__Page2ofg




CARDINAL

L'aborato res PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 £. MARLAND * HOBHS, NM 85240
Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
AARON LIEB
P, 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/30/2015 Sampling Date: 11/16/2016
Reported: 12/01/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WHITE STAR FEDERAL TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Angela Cabrera
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sampie ID: AH 1 @ 1' (H602672-02)
BTEX 80218 mg/kp Anatyzed By; MS
Anaiyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method EBlank 8s % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND 2.10 105 .00 1.81
Toluene* «<0,050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND 16 108 2.00 1.1
Ethylbenzena* «<0.050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND 212 106 .00 1.69
Totzl Xylenag* «<0,150 0.150 1173042016 ND 6.35 106 5.00 1.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/30/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbercene (PIC 5% 736-140
Chiorida, SM&500CH-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Aralyzed Method Btank B % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualfier
Chloride 1800 160 12/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH BO1SM mg/fkg Analyzed By: MS
Anaiyte Resut  Reporting Linit Analyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C5-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/30/2016 ND 190 95.1 200 6.67
DRO »>C10-C2B <10.0 10,0 11/30/2016 ND 198 93.2 200 113
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctane 81.7% 35-147
Surrogare.; 1-Chloroocradecane 684 % 28-i71
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
MZASE MOTE:  Liskly sl Dasepe mn-,un-nmqummm—i-m-nnlh_-u-—‘mnmhnu- A8 cabes, iuhatn Tmid v aeglgence il
mmummnﬂﬂum“hmumnmmmmm——n—du“m h-mmw-mum-mm
nchaling, wSfmd Gmvoaen, beingtl Mengtvn, b ol wn w b of EvEs o Wy B simdeiy AN & STea vy ar o & el W peTeEmey of Br Mraow e by Crodal rgeiisn o whehw o
o iy s Earapig bpurastet S ] =gt Cantinal Labryoris.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

I_ab(:) ratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBDS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING

AARON LIEB

P, 0. BOX 1630

ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/30/2016 Sampfing Date: 11/16/2016
Reportad: 12/01/2016 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: WHITE STAR FEDERAL TANK BATTERY Samphing Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Angela Cabrers
Projact Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample 1D: AH 1 @ 2' (H602672-03)

BTEX 80218 mg/ky Analyzed By: MS
Anatyts Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank a5 % Recovery  True Value QC RPD alifler
Benzene® <0.050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND 2.10 105 .00 1.81
Tokene* <0,050 0.050 11/30/2015 ND 216 108 200 i) |
Ethylbenzene® <0,050 0,050 11/30/2016 ND 212 106 .00 1.69
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 11/30/2016 ND 6.35 106 6.00 1.68
Total BTEX <0300 0.300 11/30/2016 NO
Surrogase 4-Bromafluorobernzene (PIC HI% 736-140
Chioride, SM4500CH-B mg/kg Analyzed By; AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzad Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quakifier
Chloride 3120 16.0 12/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mofkg Analyzed By: MS
Anplyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vialue QC RPFD Quinkifier
GRO C6-C10 «<10.0 10.0 11/30/2016 ND 190 95.1 200 6.67
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/30/2016 ND 198 99.2 200 11.3
Swrrogate: [-Chloroactane 78.1% 35147
Swrrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 62.7% 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *ajccredited Analyte
PUAE AOTR: Umdny wef Comppes G Mty and chary smiveive ey A by Gt Gidng whebw heed b oewmn o Wt Sl be Memad % T amsu i by e be aadeL A calm, ks e W Ao od
e emusfimig by e golpgto gty by ity iy fvlioyseibip Aty crnfoa e el =

% T N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2325 ® 101 E. MARLAND * HOBES, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
AARON LIEB

P. O, BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 11/30/2016 Sampling Date: 11/16/2016
Reported: 12/01/2016 Sampling Type: Solt

Project Name: WHITE STAR FEDERAL TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Samgle Received By: Angela Cabrera
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: AH 1 @ 3' {H602672-04)

BTEX RO21B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyta Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Racovery  True Vahe QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND 210 105 2.00 1.81
Toluene® <0,050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND 216 108 2.00 11
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND 212 105 2.00 1.69
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 11/30/2016 ND 6.35 108 £.00 1.58
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/30/2016 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobercene (PIL 4% 736-140
Chiarids, SMASDOCH-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank % Recovery  Trua Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 928 16.0 12/01/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8G15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzad Method Blank  BS % Racovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10,0 11/30/2016 ND 190 95.1 200 5.67
DRO »C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/30/2016 ND 198 99.2 200 11.3
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctane 720% 35-147
Surrogate: {-Chioraoctadecane 558% 28-17}
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyts

PLEASE MOTE  Lhiy oul Damapis.  Cnfeld by and ety eschabve reswdy
o vhw Cuse whdmasew Bl b dupend wamal WM REl N wiy Sl resved
ehatng wefead BTN, Goleml bxarusiew, e o wm @ b of Y WOUTME By Chent,
CEaten I S W 7y Y R 20D LU il i rvise. Remdis. relet sy b the s,

d.g_a/?%.v‘-\‘.:—__‘__-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

La b oratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For;

COG OPERATING

AARON LIEB

P. O. BOX 1630

ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
Recaived: 11/30/2016 Sampling Date: 11/16/2016
Reported: 12/01/2016 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: WHITE STAR FEDERAL TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Angela Cabrera
Praject Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: AH 1 @ 4’ (H602672-05)

STEX 80218 mg kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resut  Regorting Umk Analyzed Methad Biank BS % Recovery  True Vake QC apD Qualifler
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND 210 105 2.00 1.81
Taluene* <0,050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND 16 108 2.00 11
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND 2.12 106 200 1.69
Total Xylenes® <0.150 0.150 11/30/2016 ND 635 106 6.00 1.68
Totat BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/30/2016 ND
Surrogate' 4-Bromofluorobercene (PIC 4% 71.6-140
Chiloride, SMAS00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Anaiyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Bank  BS % Hecovery  Trus Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 832 16.0 12/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M ing/kg Anatyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuft Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Quatifier
GRO C5-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/30/2016 NO 150 95.1 200 6.67
DRO »>C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/30/2016 ND 158 99.2 200 113
Surrogate. 1-Chilorooctane 766% 35-147
Surrogate. i-Chlorooctadecane 60.6 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Caley D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Managar
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CARDINAL

I_aboratorles PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING

AARON LIEB

P. O. BOX 1630

ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/30/2016 Sampling Date: 11/16/2016
Reported: 12/01/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WHITE STAR FEDERAL TANK BATTERY Sampling Conditon: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Angela Cabrera
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: AH 1 @ 5' (H602672-06)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed 8y: M5
Analyte Resuk Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND .10 1a5 2.00 101
Toluena® «0.050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND .18 108 2.00 171
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/30/2016 ND 212 106 2.00 1.69
Total Xylenes™ <0.150 0,150 11/30/2016 NO 635 106 6.00 168
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/30/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene (PIL 116 % 7348-140
Chilorids, SM4500C-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Racovery True Volue QC RPD Quaitfler
Chioride 704 16.0 12/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/30/2016 ND 190 95.1 200 6.67
DRO »C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/30/2016 ND 108 99,2 200 11.3
Surrogote [-Chlorooctans 832% 35-147
Surragate. [-Chlorooctadecane 742% 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *mAcoedited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitlons
QM-07 Tha spike recovery was cutside cceptance imits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was sccepted based on Bcceptable LCS
recovery.
HD Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reparting kmit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
-

Samples nat received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
™ IngufMiclent thne to reach temperatyre,

- Chiaride by SM4500C1-8 doss not requine samples be received at or balow B°C
Samples reparted on 2n as recaived basis (wet) uniess otherwiss notad on report

Cardinal Laboratories .=
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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101 East Hobbs, NM 88240
393-2328 FAX (576} 383-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ANALYSIS REQUEST

e Toneeer T

City:  Aresia State: NI
Phone #: 575-748-1553 Fax & 800 W tinia
Project #: Project Owner: Midtand
Project Name: White Star Federal Tank Batiary Btate: TX  ZIp: 79701
Project Location: #: [432) 221-0388
Mame:  Aamon Lisb
PORLABUSE OMLY MATRIX
le s
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. glZ)3 . |83
4 SE. MglEcs
g2 o 415 ~ o m
RO e c|Sl8 323826386 e mee |5 |E |5
i} AH1 @ surface L8 | ] ::e_m 2Pm| x| x| x
rl AHI@ T X Juwnene zaoPM| x | x | x
3 AL @2 x| funene zaoem| x | x | x
4 A @3 X [nnene 220Pm| X | X | X
) AH1 @« X |1nens 230pMf x | x | x
w AHI @5 X J1mnene 230PM| X | X | X
RDETETE Ty o bt ot chmery e T
analyemn, All s nchaiing ymioss. = 20 dyw i
araden C ot b o b S [T [= S S i
=T ..r = ..I.. d E ..|... ~ — Teone | 1 Yes LI } W | Phone W,
I Fax Ras __OYes UNo  AddiFax#:
i vl : .com
Time: EOm
Delivered Bv: (Circl One) Sarple Comeiion v ? t
o o BTO W20, FRE e\l, BTEX
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